from the Norwegian entity to the Norwegian Life Holding company in connection with reorganisation of the company structure

MCEV

Sweden

Total

During the first half of 2014 the MCEV for Nordea Life & Pensions has decreased by EUR -197m compared to year-end 2013. The key drivers are:

Financial effects: Interest rate levels have decreased across all five countries resulting in a decrease in the MCEV of EUR -302m. Denmark is most impacted due to the business
composition and the local accounting being on a market value basis

Expected

Earnings

Poland

Sweden

Total

The Market Consistent Embedded Value model (MCEV) is a stochastic dividend stream model projecting future developments based on Monte Carlo simulations. The model
calculates the dividend stream to the shareholders in each scenario and derives the Economic Value as the net present value of the dividend stream for the specific scenario

The market consistency is obtained using risk free interest rates (government curves) and state price deflators for discounting. The input for the stochastic scenarios is based on
historical observations of financial market data

EURm

Denmark

Finland

Norway

Denmark

Norway

MCEV

Q2/14EURm
FX Effect

Finland

Fact book Q2 2014
30

MCEV - Value of In-Force business (VIF)

Q2/14 Q4/13

422 447

944 1 069

555 506

35 42

385 385

2 341 2 448

MCEV - New Business and Margins

Q2/14 Q4/13 Q2/14 Q4/13

2 11 9% 16%

107 240 35% 40%

3 4 21% 16%

●

●

●

●

MCEV - Sensitivities

Scenario Denmark Finland Norway Poland Sweden

IntRates -100bp -25.2% -1.7% -13.1% -27.4% 3.7%

IntRates -50bp -10.3% -0.9% -4.8% -12.7% 1.8%

IntRates +50bp 7.0% 0.7% 2.3% 10.3% -2.0%

IntRates +100bp 11.6% 1.3% 3.4% 19.3% -4.1%

EquityReturn
+10pct 2.5% 7.1% 3.1% 12.1% 4.1%

EquityReturn
-10pct -3.0% -7.1% -3.5% -12.1% -4.2%

AdminCost
+10pct

-3.6% -0.9% -2.8% -2.2% -4.0%

AdminCost
-10pct

3.1% 0.9% 2.7% 2.2% 4.0%

Surrender +10pct 0.6% -2.1% -1.1% -0.2% -2.1%

Surrender
-10pct

-0.7% 2.3% 1.1% 0.2% 2.3%

Lapse +10pct -0.8% -0.1% -0.8% 0.0% -1.4%

Lapse -10pct 0.8% 0.1% 0.8% 0.0% 1.6%

●

Equity return

Interest rate

On an annualised basis the value of new business within the Market Return products is on the same level as for Q4 2013 driven by a strong sale within the Finnish business

Assumption change

Margins have decreased due to a combination of lower interest rate levels and revised business logic assumptions as described under ‘MCEV movement’

Traditional

Market Return

The value of new business within the Traditional portfolio has decreased compared to Q4 2013 mainly due to change in business composition

The margin for Traditional and Market Return products is calculated on the basis of annual premium equivalent (APE) standard (10 years). For Risk products, the value of new